
 

South Somerset 
District Council 
 

 
 

Thursday 17th November 2016 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil, BA20 2HT 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)   
 

 
All members of Council are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Angela Cox, Democratic Services Manager, on 01935 
462148 website: www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 9 November 2016. 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


South Somerset District Council Membership 
 
Chairman: Mike Best 
Vice-chairman: Tony Capozzoli 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Beech 
Neil Bloomfield 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
John Clark 
Nick Colbert 
Adam Dance 
Gye Dibben 
Sarah Dyke 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
 

Kaysar Hussain 
Tim Inglefield 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Mike Lewis 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Sam McAllister 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Stephen Page 
Ric Pallister 
Crispin Raikes 
 

Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Garry Shortland 
Angie Singleton 
Alan Smith 
Sue Steele 
Rob Stickland 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 
 

 
 



 

 

Information for the Public  

 
The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District 
Council, are held at least 6 times a year. The full Council approves the Council’s budget and 
the major policies which comprise the
[...]
of the Council’s proposal for a Community Infrastructure Levy is acceptable.  

2.3. The Examiner has recommended that the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 
Schedule should be approved in its published form, without changes. 

2.4. More specifically, the Examiner concluded that the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Charging Schedule provides an appropriate basis for the collection of the levy in the 
district; and that the Council has provided sufficient evidence to support the schedule 
and can show that the levy is set at a level that will not put the overall development of 
the area at risk. 

Recommendations: 
 
That Council: 

i. Consider the Examiner’s Report in the South Somerset District Council’s Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (See Appendix A); 

ii. Approve the final South Somerset Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule 
(See Appendix B) as of the 17th November 2016 and agree the implementation date 
of the 3rd April 2017; and 

iii. Delegate responsibility to the Assistant Director for Economy in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning to make any final minor text amendments 
which may be necessary to enable the Charging Schedule to be approved. 

3. Background 

3.1. The Community Infrastructure Levy was introduced through the Planning Act (2008) 
and is defined through the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 
amended).  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



  

3.2. The Community Infrastructure Levy represents an opportunity to establish a clearer, 
more certain process for collecting contributions from development to help deliver 
infrastructure improvements. 

3.3. The Community Infrastructure Levy is payable on development which creates net 
additional floorspace, where it exceeds 100 square metres. However, all new dwellings 
are potentially liable for the Community Infrastructure Levy irrespective of their size 
(unless there are proven exemptions). 

3.4. The Community Infrastructure Levy wi
[...]
y/
http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/community-infrastructure-levy/


Final Recommendation of the Community Governance 

Review of Yeovilton Parish Council 

Assistant Director: Ian Clarke, Legal and Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Manager 
Contact Details: Angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To report the outcome of the final public consultation (Community Governance 

Review) which has taken place in the parish of Yeovilton on the proposal to increase 
the number of Parish Councillors from five to seven (under the provisions of Part 4 of 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007). 

 

Public Interest 
 
2. A Community Governance Review is a review of the whole or part of a district to 

consider one or more of the following:  

 creating, merging, altering or abolishing parishes;  

 the naming of parishes and the style (i.e. whether to call it a town council or 
village council etc) of new parishes;  

 the electoral arrangements for parishes – the ordinary year of election, the size 
of the council, the number of councillors to be elected and parish warding;  

 grouping parishes under a common parish council, or de-grouping parishes.  
 
3. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act, 2007, sets down the 

principal legal framework within which councils must undertake these reviews.  
 
4. A valid request was received from Yeovilton Parish Council in May 2015, requesting 

that the District Council conduct a consultation (Community Governance Review) of 
all the electors and local interested groups to ask if they would be agreeable to 
increase the number of Parish Councillors from five to seven.  Consultation within the 
parish has now taken place and this report details the outcome of that consultation. 

 

Recommendations 
 
5. That Council: 
 

I. note the results of the consultation in the parish of Yeovilton and agree to publish 
them; 

 
II. agree that the final recommendation be: “To accept the majority vote from the 

people of Yeovilton to agree to increase the number of Parish Councillors to 
seven”. 

 
III. agree to draw up a Reorganisation Order to give effect to this recommendation. 

 
IV. agree to contact the statutory agencies to effect the requested alteration to 

increase the number of Parish Councillors on Yeovilton Parish Council to seven. 
 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8



Background 
 
6. Council at its meeting held on 16th July 2015 (Minute 29 refers) approved the 

commencement of a Community Governance Review for the parish of Yeovilton 
following the receipt of a valid request from the Parish Council.  

 
7. In their request, the Parish Council gave the following reasons to support their 

request to increase the size of the Parish Council to seven members:- 
. 

 At the 2015 Parish Council elections, an election was held as there were more 
candidates than vacancies. 

 Two Councillors from the three areas of Yeovilton, Podimore and Bridgehampton 
would be a better balance and make it easier to guarantee a quorum at meetings.   

 Future development of RNAS Yeovilton and its impact on the local community.   
 
8. They had original requested that the number of parish councilors be increased from 

five to six, however, they reconsidered this and subsequently requested that they be 
allowed to increase their number to seven. The public consultation has been 
conducted on this number. 

 

Consultation 
 
9. The initial consultation period was held from 1st June 2016 to 1st July 2016.    

Consultation leaflets were delivered to registered electors within the parish (a total of 
345 people).  Public comments were also invited by e-mail.  

 
10. A total of 78 responses were received (27% of the total electorate).  The responses 

were as follows:-  
 

Proposal In favour  Against 

 
Increase Parish Councillors from five to sev
[...]
rympton Parish Council 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Carol Goodall, Environmental Health, Health & Safety, 
Democratic Services, Member Development 

Assistant Director: Ian Clarke, Legal and Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Manager 
Contact Details: Angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To report the outcome of the initial public consultation (Community Governance 

Review) which has taken place in the parish of Brympton on the proposal to increase 
the number of Parish Councillors (under the provisions of Part 4 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007). 

 

Public Interest 
 
2. A Community Governance Review is a review of the whole or part of a district to 

consider one or more of the following:  

 creating, merging, altering or abolishing parishes;  

 the naming of parishes and the style (i.e. whether to call it a town council or village 
council etc) of new parishes;  

 the electoral arrangements for parishes – the ordinary year of election, the size of 
the council, the number of councillors to be elected and parish warding;  

 grouping parishes under a common parish council, or de-grouping parishes.  
 
3. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act, 2007, sets down the 

principal legal framework within which councils must undertake these reviews.  
 
4. A valid request was received from Brympton Parish Council in April 2016, requesting 

that the District Council conduct a consultation (Community Governance Review) of all 
the electors and local interested groups to ask if they would be agreeable to increase 
the number of Parish Councillors from eleven to twelve.  Initial consultation within the 
parish has now taken place and this report details the outcome of that consultation. 

 

Recommendations 
 
5. That Council: 
 

I. note the results of the consultation; 
 

II. note that all of the valid responses received were in favour of the proposal by 
Brympton Parish Council and therefore the draft recommendation for further 
consultation to Council be: “To accept the majority vote from the people of Brympton 
and to agree to increase the number of Parish Councillors to twelve”. 

 
III. agree to publish the results of the consultation; 

 
IV. note that a further period of consultation on the results of the initial consultation 

responses will take place; 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 9



V. note that a further report will be brought to Council in order that a decision may be 
made in respect of the final recommendations of the Review. 

 

Background 
 
6. Council at its meeting held on 21st July 2016 (Minute 29 refers) approved the 

commencement of a Community Governance Review for the parish of Brympton 
following the receipt of a valid request from the Parish Council.  

 

Proposal  
 
7. In their request, the Parish Council gave the following reasons to support their request 

to increase the size of the Parish Council to 12 members:- 
. 

 The Parish Council request that the number of Councillors on the Parish Council be 
increased from 11 to 12. 

 The last boundary review for Brympton Parish Council was carried out in 2003, 
when the number of Councillors was increased from 9 to 11.  However, since that 
review, the electorate within the parish has increased. 

 Derived populations, post 2000, are based on factors of 1.7 electors per property (a 
recognised ratio) with 2.375 persons per property (again a fairly reasonable factor).   

 Due to the Lufton Key Site, which will deliver approximately a further 620 houses, it 
is believed that the total electorate in the year 2020 will be about 6,200 and we 
believe that this is the number to be used in determining the numbers of Councillors. 

 Research carried out in 1992 showed that the typical Parish Council with a 
population between 2,501 and 10,000 has 9 – 16 Councillors.  The Parish Council 
therefore feels that an increase
[...]
 of the Community Governance Review of the Parish Arrangements for 
Brympton as agreed by Council on 21st July 2016 
Consultation responses provided by local residents 
 

 

Page 36



Membership of Committees – Appointment of Councillors to 

Various Committees and Panels 

 
Lead Officer: Ian Clarke,  Assistant Director – Legal & Corporate Services 
Contact Details: ian.clarke@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462184 
 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To confirm changes to several Committee and Panel appointments following the resignation 
of one Councillor from Council, the resignation of another from the Conservative group, and 
another wishing to step down from a Committee due to work commitments.   
 

2. Public Interest 
 
Each year at their annual meeting, Council agree to appoint Councillors to the various 
committees and to represent SSDC on outside organisations. This report confirms the 
wishes of the Conservative group to make an amendment to the Councillors appointed to the 
Regulation Committee and the Appeals Panel. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 
In accordance with Section 16 (1) Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the duty 
therein to give effect to the wishes of the political group to which seats on any committee are 
allocated, the Council confirm that:- 
 

1. Councillor Tiffany Osborne be appointed to the Regulation Committee 
2. Councillor Martin Wale be appointed to the Appeals Panel 
3. Councillor David Norris be appointed to the Scrutiny Committee 
4. A second Councillor be appointed to the Scrutiny Committee – to be advised  
5. Councillor Colin Winder be appointed to the Standards Committee 
6. Councillor Nick Weeks be appointed as the SSDC representative to the Somerset 

Buildings Preservation Trust 
 

4. Report  
 
The membership of committees and working groups for 2016/17 was approved at the Annual 
Council meeting on 19th May.  Since then, one member has resigned as a District Councillor, 
another has resigned from the Conservative gr
[...]
0 up to 3 items.  
Additional items £11.50 each up 
 to a maximum of 5 items 

 

Portfolio 
Holder 

14/10/16 
Executive 
Bulletin 
No. 691 

Strategy & 
Policy 

Approval of the 
Rural Housing 
Action Plan 
2016/18 

The Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Policy has confirmed approval of the Rural 
Housing Action Plan 2016 - 18. 

Portfolio 
Holder 

14/10/16 
Executive 
Bulletin 
No. 691 

Strategy & 
Policy 

Affordable Housing 
Development 
Programme: 
Queensway Place, 
Yeovil 

The Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Policy has agreed to approve the allocation 
of £22,857.76 additional grant subsidy to Stonewater Housing Association 
towards the additional carpeting costs of the flats at Queensway Place, Yeovil. 

Portfolio 
Holder 

21/10/16 
Executive 
Bulletin 
No. 692 

P
age 39



Strategic 
Planning (Place 
Making) 

South Somerset 
Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
Report 

District Executive recommend that Council: 
1. consider the Examiner’s Report in the South Somerset District Council’s 

Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (See Appendix A); 
2. approve the final South Somerset Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 

Schedule (See Appendix B) as of the 17th November 2016 and agree the 
implementation date of the 3rd April 2017; 

3. delegate responsibility to the Assistant Director for Economy in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning to make any final minor text 
amendments which may be necessary to enable the Charging Schedule to 
be approved. 

District 
Executive 

03/11/16 

Finance and 
Legal Services 

2016/17 Revenue 
Budget Monitoring 
Report for the 
period ending 30th 
September 2016 

District Executive: 
1. noted the current 2016/17 financial position of the Council; 
2. noted the reasons for variations to the previously approved Directorate 

Budgets as detailed in paragraphs 3.2; 
3. noted the transfers made to and from reserves outlined in paragraph 11.1 

and the position of the Area Reserves as detai
[...]
he Community 
Governance 
Review of 
Brympton Parish 
Council 

District Executive recommend that Council: 
1. note the results of the consultation; 
2. note that the all of the valid responses received were in favour of the 

proposal by Brympton Parish Council and therefore the draft 
recommendation for further consultation to Council be: “To accept the 
majority vote from the people of Brympton and to agree to increase the 
number of Parish Councillors to twelve”; 

3. agree to publish the results of the consultation; 
4. note that a further period of consultation on the results of the initial 

consultation responses will take place; 
5. note that a further report will be brought to Council in order that a decision 

may be made in respect of the final recommendations of the Review. 

District 
Executive 

03/11/16 

 

P
age 41



Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Scrutiny Committee met on 1st November and made the following comments on the 
reports due to be considered by District Executive on 3rd November. 
 
South Somerset Community Infrastructure Levy Report  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic planning introduced the report and the Principal Spatial 
Planner provided an overview of the process going forward. During discussions the following 
points were made:  

 The Committee supported the suggestion that a recommendation be added asking 
Full Council to accept a CIL Implementation date of 3rd April 2017. 

 Members sought assurances that the implementation date of 3rd April 2017 is 
achievable bearing in mind the potential impact of the Transformation programme, 
given that the successful implementation of CIL will rely on several different service 
areas – each being ‘transformed’ at different times, combined with the need to 
procure a new IT system? 

 CIL and Section 106 payments may need to be paid on a site, Section 106 would only 
be paid for very site specific issues such as landscaping, street lighting and 
accessibility. 

 The Regulation 123 li
[...]
lished to 
consider: 

 
o The impact on the Capital Programme in terms of the other significant projects 

that this Council wants or needs to deliver on behalf of the community. 
o How best to allocate the clawback monies to best meet those in housing need on 

the Housing Register. 
o Other housing priorities and areas of spending such as Disabled Facility Grants 

and grants to Houses of Multiple Occupation. 
 

Page 45



Motions 

 

 

The following Motion has been submitted by Councillor Mike Beech:- 

 

 

This council agrees to include in the 2016/17 budget as a capital project the £640K originally 
requested by Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) to be allocated to the provision of high 
speed broadband within South Somerset for the benefit of parishes, home owners and 
business within the district and further to commit to bringing forward a scheme by the end of 
February 2017 to provide grant assistance to parishes and vouchers to qualifying 
households and businesses (sub 10 Mbit/s) to enable fast broadband to be rolled out across 
the district such that we become a connected district, with all the advantages that brings in 
terms of attracting/ retaining businesses, home working and the amenity of residents." 
 

 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 14



Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 

 

 

The following question has been submitted by Councillor Derek Yeomans:- 

 

 
The radical change entailed in Yarlington's planned cessation of continued provision and 
building of social housing will have a major impact on our conjoint cross District present and 
future housing policies. It will create a long term foreseeable reduction in the availability of 
accommodation to service our housing waiting list and the probable delegation of the 
P2i accommodation responsibility to the District Councils. What steps will SSDC be taking to 
mitigate these problems? 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 15



Date of Next Meeting 

 
 
Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council will take 
place on Thursday, 19th January 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 

 
 

 

Page 48

Agenda Item 16


	Agenda
	6 Chairman's Engagements
	7 South Somerset Community Infrastructure Levy
	7 Appx A South Somerset  CIL Final Report
	7 Appx B Charging Schedule

	8 Final Recommendation of the Community Governance Review of Yeovilton Parish Council
	9 Draft Proposals of the Community Governance Review of Brympton Parish Council
	10 Membership of Committees - Appointment of Councillors to Various Committees and Panels
	11 Report of Executive Decisions
	13 Scrutiny Committee
	14 Motions
	15 Questions Under Procedure Rule 10
	16 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Council 1 17.11.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 17 
November 2016 in the Council Chamber, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 
 

(7.30 pm - 8.10 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Mike Best (Chairman) 
 Councillor Tony Capozzoli (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Beech 
Neil Bloomfield 
Dave Bulmer 
Adam Dance 
Gye Dibben 
Sarah Dyke 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 

Kaysar Hussain 
Tim Inglefield 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Mike Lewis 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Crispin Raikes 
David Recardo 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 

Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Garry Shortland 
Angie Singleton 
Sue Steele 
Rob Stickland 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 

 
Officers: 
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Rina Singh Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
Ian Clarke Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services) 
Martin Woods Assistant Director (Economy) 
Paul Wheatley Principal Policy Planner 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

67. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amanda Broom, John Clark, Nick 
Colbert, Henry Hobhouse, Jenny Kenton, Sarah Lindsay, Paul Maxwell, Sam McAllister, 
Graham Middleton, Stephen Page, Ric Pallister, Wes Read and Alan Smith. 
 

  

68. Minutes (Agenda Item 2) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2016, copies of which had been 
previously circulated, were approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by 
the Chairman, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 59: Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan – Four Year Settlement – voting 
amended to 47 in favour, 2 against, 0 abstentions.   
 



 

 
 

Council 2 17.11.16 

 

  

69. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Mike Lock declared a personal interest in Agenda item 7, South Somerset 
Community Infrastructure Levy, as a building contractor who may be subject to the 
charge in the future.  
 

  

70. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public present. 
 

  

71. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of their Christmas meal to be held on Thursday 15th 
December and encouraged them to attend. 
 

  

72. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The list of Chairman’s Engagements was noted. 
 

  

73. South Somerset Community Infrastructure Levy (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning (Place Making) reminded Members that they 
had agreed the draft CIL Charging Schedule for consultation in February and again in 
May following two minor modifications.  The Examiner had then confirmed the Schedule 
with no changes.  She thanked the spatial policy officers for their work in bringing the CIL 
Charging Schedule forward, and the other departments of legal, finance and economic 
development who had also assisted.     
 
In response to questions from Members, the Principal Spatial Planner advised:- 

 Flood mitigation for the Yeovil Sustainable Urban Extensions would be met 
through the Section 106 Agreements which would accompany these sites.  

 The impact of CIL on the viability of development sites had been discussed with 
developers and they were not overly concerned at the charge.  They were in 
favour of the proposed instalment policy 

 The Regulation 123 list was agreed by District Executive and discussed at the 
Examination by the Inspector.  It defined the type of infrastructure which the 
Council wished to promote but the detail of implementation was still to be agreed. 

 The 5% of CIL receipts set for administration was regulated and could not be 
altered locally.   

 The proposed Urban Extensions were exempt from CIL but they would have 
specific S106 Agreements and if a scheme was expanded then further mitigation 
would be required and so the S106 Agreement would be upgraded accordingly. 

 
At the conclusion of a short debate, the majority of Members were content to confirm 
approval of the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule. 
 



 

 
 

Council 3 17.11.16 

 

RESOLVED: That Council: 

 1. considered the Examiner’s Report in the South Somerset District 
Council’s Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (see 
Appendix A); 
 

 2. approved the final South Somerset Community Infrastructure Levy 
Charging Schedule (see Appendix B) as of the 17th November 
2016 and agreed the implementation date of the 3rd April 2017; and 
 

 3. delegated responsibility to the Assistant Director for Economy in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning to make 

any final minor text amendments which may be necessary to enable 

the Charging Schedule to be approved. 

Reason: To consider the Examiner’s Report and to approve the proposed South 

Somerset Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule for 

implementation on 3rd April 2017. 

 

(Voting: 32 in favour, 12 against, 2 abstentions) 

 

  

74. Final Recommendation of the Community Governance Review of Yeovilton 
Parish Council (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Democratic Services advised that this was the final report to 
confirm the increase in Parish Councillors for Yeovilton Parish Council. 
 
There was no debate and Members were content to confirm the recommendations of the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council: 

 1. noted the results of the consultation in the parish of Yeovilton and 
agree to publish them; 
 

 2. agreed that the final recommendation be: “To accept the majority 
vote from the people of Yeovilton to agree to increase the number 
of Parish Councillors to seven”. 
 

 3. agreed to draw up a Reorganisation Order to give effect to this 

recommendation. 

 4. agreed to contact the statutory agencies to effect the requested 

alteration to increase the number of Parish Councillors on Yeovilton 

Parish Council to seven. 



 

 
 

Council 4 17.11.16 

 

Reason: To report the outcome of the final public consultation (Community 

Governance Review) which has taken place in the parish of Yeovilton 

and, agree the proposal to increase the number of Parish Councillors 

from five to seven (under the provisions of Part 4 of the Local 

Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007). 

 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 

 

  

75. Draft Proposals of the Community Governance Review of Brympton Parish 
Council (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Democratic Services advised that although some may have 
reservations at the low response to the consultation, it was difficult to engage the public 
to respond to something which would not affect them directly.  She noted this was only 
the initial consultation and a further report would be presented.    
 
There was no debate and Members were content to confirm the recommendations of the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council: 

 1. noted the results of the consultation; 
 

 2. noted that all of the valid responses received were in favour of the 

proposal by Brympton Parish Council and therefore the draft 

recommendation for further consultation to Council be: “To accept 

the majority vote from the people of Brympton and to agree to 

increase the number of Parish Councillors to twelve”. 

 3. agreed to publish the results of the consultation; 

 4. noted that a further period of consultation on the results of the initial 

consultation responses would take place; 

 5. note that a further report would be brought to Council in order that a 

decision may be made in respect of the final recommendations of 

the Review. 

Reason: To report the outcome of the initial public consultation (Community 

Governance Review) which has taken place in the parish of Brympton 

on the proposal to increase the number of Parish Councillors (under the 

provisions of Part 4 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 

Health Act 2007). 

 

(Voting: 45 in favour, 0 against, 1 abstention) 

 

  

76. Membership of Committees - Appointment of Councillors to Various 
Committees and Panels (Agenda Item 10) 



 

 
 

Council 5 17.11.16 

 

 
In response to a question, the Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services) 
confirmed that the Standards Committee was still in existence.   
 
There was no debate and Members were content to confirm the recommendations of the 
report.   
 
RESOLVED: In accordance with Section 16 (1) Local Government and Housing Act 

1989 and the duty therein to give effect to the wishes of the political 

group to which seats on any committee are allocated, the Council 

confirm that:- 

 1. Councillor Tiffany Osborne be appointed to the Regulation 
Committee 
 

 2. Councillor Martin Wale be appointed to the Appeals Panel 

 3. Councillor David Norris be appointed to the Scrutiny Committee 

 4. Councillor Linda Vijeh be appointed to the Scrutiny Committee 

 5. Councillor Colin Winder be appointed to the Standards Committee 

 6. Councillor Nick Weeks be appointed as the SSDC representative to 

the Somerset Buildings Preservation Trust 

Reason: To confirm changes to several Committee and Panel appointments. 

 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 

 

  

77. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The report of Executive Decisions was noted. 
 

  

78. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 12) 
 
It was noted that there had been no meeting of the Audit Committee since the last 
Council meeting.  
 

  

79. Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 13) 
 
Councillor Sue Steele, Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, welcomed Councillor Linda 
Vijeh to the committee and thanked Members for their work on the Task and Finish 
Groups currently in operation. 
 
There were no questions and the report of the Scrutiny Committee was noted. 
 

  

80. Motions (Agenda Item 14) 



 

 
 

Council 6 17.11.16 

 

 
Councillor Mike Beech drew Members attention to the amended wording of his Motion 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting.  He said that he had proposed it as the 
£640,000 earmarked for the Connecting Devon and Somerset Broadband scheme 
remained unallocated and he was concerned that rural areas and businesses may miss 
out on broadband connection otherwise. 
 
The Deputy Leader welcomed the Motion as she said the Council was keen to progress 
broadband connection across the district.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services also voiced his support for the 
Motion and, there being no other debate, Members unanimously confirmed the Motion. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council agreed to continue to retain the £640,000 provisional 

allocation, requested by Connecting Devon and Somerset, as agreed 
by Full Council in May 2016 to be allocated to the provision of high 
speed broadband within South Somerset for the benefit of parishes, 
home owners and business within the district.  

The council further to committed to bringing forward a report by the end 
February 2017 that provides members with:- 

1. The results of the Phase 2 tendering programme and its likely 

coverage of Superfast Broadband to the residents and 

communities of South Somerset and  

 

2. Proposals to further support the provision of Superfast 

broadband in areas that are not likely to be covered. This will 

include a potential scheme to provide grant assistance to 

parishes and vouchers to qualifying households and businesses 

(sub 10 Mbit/s) to enable fast broadband to be rolled out across 

the district, such that we become a connected district, with all 

the advantages that brings in terms of attracting/ retaining 

businesses, home working and the amenity of residents 

Reason: To enable fast broadband to be rolled out across the district. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 

 

  

81. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 15) 
 
Councillor Derek Yeomans had submitted the following question under Procedure Rule 
10: 
 
The radical change entailed in Yarlington's planned cessation of continued provision and 
building of social housing will have a major impact on our conjoint cross District present 
and future housing policies.  It will create a long term foreseeable reduction in the 
availability of accommodation to service our housing waiting list and the probable 
delegation of the P2i accommodation responsibility to the District Councils. What steps 
will SSDC be taking to mitigate these problems? 



 

 
 

Council 7 17.11.16 

 

He confirmed that he would be happy to receive a written response to his question and 
the Deputy Leader agreed to circulate the response to all Members.   

Response 

Yarlington Housing Group continue to build new social housing, although currently they 
have only nine properties under construction in this district. For the past twenty years the 
District has appointed a small group of partner Housing Associations to work on the 
overall programme in order to avoid over reliance on any one particular Association – the 
last review was completed early in 2015 in partnership with Mendip District Council.  
Under the current programme four different housing associations will provide 128 new 
homes and other schemes are in the pipeline although yet to be confirmed. In addition it 
is estimated that there are just over 650 vacancies arising from within the existing social 
housing stock in the district in a typical year. 

The changes in the P2i contract have been instigated by the County Council and, despite 
the best advice from district council officers, are due to commence on 1st January. The 
County cannot delegate it’s responsibilities under the Childrens’ Act, this council, 
alongside the other districts, continues to work with the County on those cases where 
there is also a potential responsibility under the homelessness legislation.  Our officers 
are currently providing support to the new contractor, Mendip YMCA, to assist them to 
secure suitable accommodation in an unenviable timeframe. 

 

  

82. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 16) 
 
Members noted that unless there was any urgent business to conduct in the meantime, 
the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council due on Thursday, 8th December 2016 
would be cancelled.   
 
Therefore, unless notified to the contrary, the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council 
would take place on Thursday 19th January 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 ..……………………………………

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


